			······
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0631-0027		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office <b>PATENT</b>	
	09-05-2001		0 L d
			5635
	101833195	HEET	<u>_</u>
0: The Commissioner of Patents a		<ul> <li>ached original document(s) or copy(ies).</li> </ul>	<b>B</b> <u>i</u>
ubmission Type	Conveyance Type	uched original document(s) or copylies).	
[X] New OS 2	[X] Assignment	Security Agreement	
L] Document ID#	License	Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error           Reel #   Frame #	[] Merger	[] Other	
Corrective Document	F	U.S. Government or Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies	
LI Reel # Frame #		Departmental File	
Conveying Party(ies)	[X] Mark if additional nar	nes of conveying parties attached Month Day Yea	r
Name (line 1) GREEN, Jeffrey		08/20/01	
Name (line 2)	Q/K	29 Minut	
Second Party	07/7	SS635 Execution Date Month Dav Year	<b></b>
Name (line 1) GARTSIDE, Paul	Nicholas	08/20/01	
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	[] м	ark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name (line 1) Networks Assoc	iates Technology, Inc.	If document to be record is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		LJ receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Address (line 1) 3965 Freedom C	ircle	States, an appointment of a domestic	.
,		representative is attache (Designation must be a	
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Santa Clara	California	95054	
City	State/Country	Zip Code	
Oomestic Representative Nan	ne and Address Enter for the	first Receiving Party only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			=
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 2)	FOR OFFICE USE ONL	_Y	
Address (line 2)	FOR OFFICE USE ONL	_Y	
Address (line 2)		_Y	

PATENT REEL: 012125 FRAME: 0452

Rev. 3/14/01

an and any manager of and the second s

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B	Page	2		Patent and Trademark Office <b>PATENT</b>
Corresponde	ent Name and Addres	ss Area Co	de and Telephone N	umber (7	/03) 456-8000
Name	Cooley Godward LL	P			
Address (line 1)	One Freedom Squar	re			
Address (line 2)	<b>Reston Town Cente</b>	r			
Address (line 3)	11951 Freedom Driv	/e			
	Reston, Virginia 20				
Pages	Enter total number of paint including any attachme		conveyance documen		# 4
	Number(s) or Patent	•••	L.I		al numbers attached
Enter either t	the Patent Application Number Patent Application Num			bers for the sai	
L				Г	]
signed by the first Patent Coop Enter P <u>only if</u> has not Number of P Fee Amount	Fee Am	PCT	PCT	plication was # 1 \$ 40.00	Month         Day         Year           08         20         01           PCT
signed by the first Patent Coop Enter P <u>only if</u> has not Number of P Fee Amount Method of Deposit A	named executing inventor. eration Treaty (PCT) CT application number a U.S. Application Number t been assigned. roperties Enter th Fee Am Payment:	PCT	PCT	# 1 \$ 40.00 # 50-12	08 20 01 PCT PCT 283
signed by the first Patent Coop Enter P <u>only if</u> has not Number of P Fee Amount Method of Deposit Ad (Enter for pa Statement au <i>To the</i> <i>attach</i>	named executing inventor. eration Treaty (PCT) CT application number a U.S. Application Number t been assigned. roperties Enter th Fee Am Payment: ccount yment by deposit account or nd Signature best of my knowledge	PCT	PCT	# 1 \$ 40.00 # 50-12 Ye	08 20 01 PCT PCT PCT 283 s [X] No []
signed by the first Patent Coope Enter P <u>only if</u> has not Number of P Fee Amount Method of Deposit Ad (Enter for pa Statement au <i>To the</i> <i>attach</i> <i>indica</i>	named executing inventor. eration Treaty (PCT) CT application number a U.S. Application Number t been assigned. roperties Enter th Fee Am Payment: ccount yment by deposit account or nd Signature best of my knowledge ed copy is a true copy	PCT	PCT	# 1 \$ 40.00 # 50-12 Ye	08       20       01         PCT

PATENT REEL: 012125 FRAME: 0453

14 - 1693 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1694 - 1

Rev. 3/14/01

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1ô19C		CON	FORM CO TINUATIO NTS ON	N	EET			J.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
Conveying Pa			۵	Mark if an attached	ditional na	imes of	conveying	) parl	ties
Name (line 1)	Bolin, Chris		<u> </u>						07/30/01
Name (line 2)	r								
									Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)								_	
Name (line 2)								]	Execution Date 
Name (line 1)									
Name (line 2)	L								
Receiving Pa Inter additional R Name (line 1)	eceiving Party(ies)		0	Mark if additio	nal names o	f conveyi	ng parties a	ttache	ed If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)									receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)									States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. <i>(Designation</i>
Address (line 2)		······································							must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)									]
Name (line 1)	City	<u></u> ,		State/Countr	У		Zip Code	Π	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)									receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)	L								States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Address (line 2)			·······					, 	be a separate document from Assignment.)
	L			·····					ן ר
Address (line 3)	City		L	State/Countri	у		Zip Code		
Application I	Number(s) or P	atent Num	ber(s)		[]	Mark if	additional r	numbe	ers attached
Enter either	the Patent Application	n Number or the	e Patent Nu	ımber (DO NOT	ENTER BO	TH numb	ers for the s	ame p	roperty).
	Patent Applicati	on Number(s	;)			Р	atent Num	ber(s	5)
						]	,		
				L					
·		`							
	[			L			L		
		L							

PATENT REEL: 012125 FRAME: 0454

Rev. 3/14/01

Adjugated on the contraction of the second second

...

### JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Jeffrey Green, Paul Nicholas Gartside, and Chris Bolin, (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), citizens of the United Kingdom and the United States, residing at 3 Millers Way, Aylesbury, Bucks, HP19 7FL, United Kingdom; 23 Goodman Gardens, Woughton-on-the-Green, Milton Keynes, MK6 3EP, United Kingdom; and 10585 NW Skyline Blvd., Portland Oregon 97006, United States, respectively; are the inventors of the invention in

#### SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MAKING ELECTRONIC FILES THAT HAVE BEEN CONVERTED TO A SAFE FORMAT AVAILABLE FOR VIEWING BY AN INTENDED RECIPIENT

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States which is executed on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, Networks Associates Technology, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation having a business address at 3965 Freedom Circle, Santa Clara CA 95054, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries. In the event that one or more of the above inventors is not an employee of ASSIGNEE at the time such aid is required, they agree to render such aid in return for an hourly rate of pay no greater than twice their equivalent regular hourly pay as it stood on the date of their departure from ASSIGNEE.

> PATENT REEL: 012125 FRAME: 0455

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

20 8 Date 2001

Date 2001

Jeffrey Green

Paul Micholas Gartside

Date	, 2001
------	--------

Representation of the second second

and the second second

**Chris Bolin** 

105128 v1/RE 2948011.DOC 073001/1145

## PATENT REEL: 012125 FRAME: 0456

#### JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Jeffrey Green, Paul Nicholas Gartside, and Chris Bolin, (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), citizens of the United Kingdom and the United States, residing at 3 Millers Way, Aylesbury, Bucks, HP19 7FL, United Kingdom; 23 Goodman Gardens, Woughton-on-the-Green, Milton Keynes, MK6 3EP, United Kingdom; and 10585 NW Skyline Blvd., Portland Oregon 97006, United States, respectively; are the inventors of the invention in

#### SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MAKING ELECTRONIC FILES THAT HAVE BEEN CONVERTED TO A SAFE FORMAT AVAILABLE FOR VIEWING BY AN INTENDED RECIPIENT

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States which is executed on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, Networks Associates Technology, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation having a business address at 3965 Freedom Circle, Santa Clara CA 95054, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries. In the event that one or more of the above inventors is not an employee of ASSIGNEE at the time such aid is required, they agree to render such aid in return for an hourly rate of pay no greater than twice their equivalent regular hourly pay as it stood on the date of their departure from ASSIGNEE.

> PATENT REEL: 012125 FRAME: 0457

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date\_\_\_\_\_, 2001

Jeffrey Green

Date\_\_\_\_\_, 2001

Date 元 7 , 2001

Paul Nicholas Gartside Chris Bolin

105128 v1/RE 294801!.DOC 073001/1145

# PATENT REEL: 012125 FRAME: 0458

**RECORDED: 08/24/2001**